



REPUBLIC OF NAURU

MOTOR TRAFFIC (AMENDMENT) ACT 2023

No. 8 of 2023

An Act to amend the *Motor Traffic Act 2014*.

Certified: [7 June 2023]

Table of Provisions

1	Short title.....	2
2	Commencement.....	2
3	Amendment of the Motor Traffic Act 2014.....	2
4	Amendment of Section 5.....	2
5	Deletion of Section 6.....	2
6	Amendment of Section 11.....	2
7	Amendment of Section 13.....	2
8	Amendment of Section 16.....	2
9	Amendment of Section 92.....	2

Enacted by the Parliament of Nauru as follows:

1 Short title

This Act may be cited as the *Motor Traffic (Amendment) Act 2023*.

2 Commencement

This Act commences on certification by the Speaker.

3 Amendment of the Motor Traffic Act 2014

The *Motor Traffic Act 2014* is amended by the provisions of this Act.

4 Amendment of Section 5

Section 5(1) is amended by:

(a) in the definition of '*authorised officer*', deleting '*of Motor Vehicles*'; and

(b) deleting the definition of '*Registrar*' and substituting the following definition:

'Registrar' means the Registrar of Motor Vehicles and Licences, who shall, for the purposes of this Act and Regulations, be the Secretary for Transport;'

5 Deletion of Section 6

Section 6 is deleted.

6 Amendment of Section 11

Section 11(4) is amended by deleting '*approved garage*' and substituting '*Registrar*'.

7 Amendment of Section 13

Section 13(1) is amended by deleting '*approved garage receiving a registration application and conducting vehicle inspection*' and substituting '*Registrar*'.

8 Amendment of Section 16

Section 16 is amended by:

(a) in subsection (1), deleting '*(1) An approved garage conducting vehicle inspections and registering vehicles under this Act, shall keep a Register containing the following information about each motor vehicle it has registered the*' and substituting '*The Registrar shall keep a register containing the following information in relation to each registered motor vehicle*'; and

(b) deleting subsections (2) and (3).

9 Amendment of Section 92

Section 92(3) is deleted and substituted as follows:

'(3) A policy under subsection (1) shall not cover liability in excess of \$40,000 for any claim made by or in respect of any or all passengers.'